

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

CODE REVISION COMMISSION on
behalf of and for the benefit of THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
GEORGIA, and THE STATE OF
GEORGIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

1:15-CV-02594-MHC

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa C. Pavento (G.A. Bar: 246698)
Anthony B. Askew (G.A. Bar: 025300)
Warren Thomas (G.A. Bar: 164714)
Meunier Carlin & Curfman LLC
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 1300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: 404-645-7700
Fax: 404-645-7707
lpavento@mcciplaw.com
taskew@mcciplaw.com
wthomas@mcciplaw.com
*Counsel for the Plaintiff, Code Revision
Commission on behalf of and for the benefit
of the General Assembly of Georgia, and the
State of Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii, iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. CREATION AND COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION OF THE OCGA
 ANNOTATIONS 4

 II. THE STATE MAKES THE GEORGIA CODE, OCGA AND MANY
 OTHER GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS ACCESSIBLE..... 7

 III. PR COPIED AND DISTRIBUTED THE OCGA IN ITS ENTIRETY
 TO PROVOKE THIS LAWSUIT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 12

 II. PR DELIBERATELY INFRINGED COMMISSION’S
 COPYRIGHTS 12

 A. Commission Owns Valid Copyrights In the OCGA Works 12

 B. PR Copied The Protectable Annotation Elements In The OCGA 15

 III. THE O.C.G.A ANNOTATIONS ARE NOT THE LAW 16

 IV. DEFENDANT’S COPYING WAS NOT A FAIR USE 19

 A. Factor One 19

 1. PR’s Use Does Not Serve a Nonprofit Educational Purpose..... 20

 2. PR’s Use Is Not Transformative 22

B. Factor Two.....	23
C. Factor Three.....	24
D. Factor Four	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>BUC Int'l Corp. v. Int'l Yacht Council Ltd.</i> , 489 F.3d 1129 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Callaghan v. Meyers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	14, 17
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Campbell v. Acuff–Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	18, 21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	12, 14
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	24
<i>Katz v. Google</i> , 802 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Latimer v. Roaring Toyz, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010)	13

<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs. v. World Inst. Of Scientology Enters., Int'l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 19, 22
<i>State of Georgia v. The Harrison Company</i> , 548 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ga. 1982)	1-2
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	17
<i>West Publ'g Co. v. Mead Data Cent., Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986).....	14

Statutes

2014 Ga. Laws 866	16
2015 Ga. Laws 5, § 54	2, 16
OCGA § 1-1-1.....	3
OCGA § 20-5-2.....	8
17 U.S.C. § 105.....	13
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	19, 24

Other Authorities

Article III, § 1, paragraph 1, of the Georgia Constitution	16
<i>U.S. Copyright Office, Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> § 3163.6(C)(1) (3d Ed.) (2014).....	13
